The ASP and artists versions of the pre- and 
post-surveys are Appendices H and I respectively.  

Program Observations 

CAC staff conducted in-person observations of LLA programming facilitated by trained artists and ASPs during 
the project period. One hundred seven (107) individual artists or older adult serving organizations across 44 
Indiana counties were awarded a total of $514,600 in funding from IAC in FY24 to conduct LLA participatory arts 
programming for older adults. CAC conducted in- person observations on 18 of the awarded programs, chosen